

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 02, 2012, 3:46 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

Supreme Court No.: 87259-7  
Court of Appeals No.: 65564-7-I

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

HENRY GRISBY, III,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO STATE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Marla L. Zink  
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**FILED**  
MAY 02 2012  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*[Signature]*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION BELOW ..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 3

**I. The State’s request for a stay should be denied because  
the pending cases present distinct factual and legal issues ... 4**

**II. This case does not warrant review because the Court of  
Appeals correctly applied longstanding precedent to  
enforce Mr. Grisby’s Article I, Section 22 right to a  
public trial..... 6**

**III. This case is an inappropriate vehicle to break with  
clearly-established precedent and create new exceptions ..... 9**

a. Because extensive open courtroom precedent properly  
allocates the burden of ensuring an open court on the  
trial court, appellate review is not dependent upon a  
contemporaneous objection..... 10

b. A de minimis rule contravenes longstanding precedent  
and would not resolve the issue here because a complete  
lack of record precludes a finding that the closure here  
was de minimis..... 12

E. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) .....	1, 7
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	passim
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005) .....	passim
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006) .....	passim
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011) .....	7
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009) .....	passim

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2001) .....	5
---	---

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948) .....	7
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248, 57 S. Ct. 163, 81 L. Ed. 153 (1936) .....	5
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 721, 724-25, ___ L. Ed. 2d ___ (2010) .....	1, 7
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984) .....	8, 14

### **Other Cases**

<i>Keddington v. State</i> , 19 Ariz. 457, 172 P. 273 (1918) .....	12
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art I, § 5 ..... 6

Const. art. I, § 10 ..... 1, 6, 11

Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 2, 6

Const. art. I, § 35 ..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 6
